
England v Australia, 1st Test, Nottingham (Trent Bridge) 1926
England 1st innings 32 for 0 wickets (46 mins)
Wkt fow Ovs Partn. balls,mins "Out" (bf) Not out how out; bowler D/Sess.

1 (32) 17.2 32* 106b,46m JB Hobbs 19* (56) H Sutcliffe 13 1/1

Match Drawn.

England v Australia, 2nd Test, Lord's 
Australia 1st innings 383 all out  (398 mins)

Wkt fow Ovs Partn. balls,mins "Out" (bf) Not out how out; bowler D/Sess.

1 11 3.1 11 19b,8m HL Collins 1 (12) W Bardsley 5 (7) b CF Root (1) 1/1

2 84 32.5 73 178b,70m CG Macartney 39 (94) W Bardsley 38 (91) c Sutcliffe b H Larwood (1) 1/1

3 127 51.6 43 115b,50m WM Woodfull 13 (65) W Bardsley 62 (145) c Strudwick b CF Root (2) 1/2

4 158 64.6 31 78b,30m TJE Andrews 10 (35) W Bardsley 78 (188) c & b R Kilner (18) 1/2

5 187 73.3 29 51b,20m JM Gregory 7 (21) W Bardsley 98 (218) b H Larwood (2) 1/2

6 208 78.3 21 30b,15m JM Taylor 9 (15) W Bardsley 110 (233) c Carr b MW Tate (66) 1/2

7 282 112.1 74 202b,85m AJ Richardson 35 (106) W Bardsley 145 (329) b R Kilner (19) 1/3

8 338 137.3 56 152b,65m J Ryder 28 (82) W Bardsley 173 (395) c Strudwick b MW Tate (67) 2/1

9 379 152.6 41 93b,40m WAS Oldfield 19 (50) W Bardsley 190 (438) c Sutcliffe b R Kilner (20) 2/1

10 383 154.5 4 11b,6m AA Mailey 1 (4) W Bardsley 193 (445) lbw b R Kilner (21) 2/1

England 1st innings 475 for 3 decl. (455 mins)

1 182 78.4 182 473b,199m H Sutcliffe 82 (224) JB Hobbs 99 (249) b AJ Richardson (9) 2/2

2 219 94.4 37 96b,49m JB Hobbs 119 (297) FE Woolley 17 (48) c Richardson b CG Macartney (43) 2/3

3 359 133.6 140 236b,111m FE Woolley 87 (175) EH Hendren 63 (109) lbw b J Ryder (12) 3/1

4 (475) 168 116* 205b,96m APF Chapman 50* (79) EH Hendren 127 3/1

Australia 2nd innings 194 for 5 wickets (215 mins)

1 2 5.5 2 35b,15m JM Gregory 0 (15) HL Collins 2 (20) c Sutcliffe b CF Root (3) 3/2

2 125 63.2 123 345b,139m HL Collins 24 (195) CG Macartney 85 (170) c Sutcliffe b H Larwood (3) 3/3

3 163 73.5 38 63b,25m TJE Andrews 9 (29) CG Macartney 113 (204) b CF Root (4) 3/3

4 187 83.5 24 60b,25m WAS Oldfield 11 (31) CG Macartney 126 (233) c Sutcliffe b MW Tate (68) 3/3

5 194 86.3 7 16b,10m WM Woodfull 0 (10) CG Macartney 133 (239) c Root b FE Woolley (65) 3/3

6 (194) 88 0* 9b,6m CG Macartney 133* (245) J Ryder 0 3/3

Match Drawn.



England v Australia, 3rd Test, Leeds (Headingley) 
Australia 1st innings 494 all out  (425 mins)

Wkt fow Ovs Partn. balls,mins "Out" (bf) Not out D/Sess.

1 0 0.1 0 1b,1m W Bardsley 0 (1) WM Woodfull 0 (0) c Sutcliffe b MW Tate (69) 1/1

2 235 68.4 235 412b,170m CG Macartney 151 (205) WM Woodfull 82 (207) c Hendren b GG Macaulay (19) 1/2

3 249 73.2 14 29b,12m TJE Andrews 4 (16) WM Woodfull 91 (220) lbw b R Kilner (22) 1/3

4 378 116.6 129 263b,107m WM Woodfull 141 (335) AJ Richardson 75 (148) b MW Tate (70) 2/1

5 385 121.2 7 26b,16m JM Taylor 4 (12) AJ Richardson 78 (162) c Strudwick b G Geary (1) 2/1

6 423 133.2 38 72b,31m JM Gregory 26 (37) AJ Richardson 90 (197) c Geary b R Kilner (23) 2/1

7 452 144.4 29 68b,27m AJ Richardson 100 (235) J Ryder 18 (30) run out 2/1

8 485 159.2 33 89b,36m J Ryder 42 (73) WAS Oldfield 7 (46) b MW Tate (71) 2/1

9 492 163.6 7 28b,7m WAS Oldfield 14 (60) CV Grimmett 0 (14) lbw b MW Tate (72) 2/1

10 494 165 2 6b,2m CV Grimmett 1 (19) AA Mailey 1 (1) c Sutcliffe b G Geary (2) 2/1

England 1st innings 294 all out  (343 mins)

1 59 31.6 59 192b,77m H Sutcliffe 26 (95) JB Hobbs 30 (97) c & b CV Grimmett (12) 2/2

2 104 43.3 45 69b,32m JB Hobbs 49 (130) FE Woolley 21 (36) c Andrews b AA Mailey (86) 2/2

3 108 45.5 4 14b,6m EH Hendren 0 (5) FE Woolley 25 (45) c Andrews b AA Mailey (87) 2/2

4 110 47.3 2 10b,5m FE Woolley 27 (51) AW Carr 0 (4) run out 2/3

5 131 56.2 21 53b,24m APF Chapman 15 (23) AW Carr 6 (34) b CG Macartney (44) 2/3

6 140 62.6 9 40b,16m AW Carr 13 (56) R Kilner 2 (18) lbw b CG Macartney (45) 2/3

7 175 69.2 35 38b,16m MW Tate 5 (16) R Kilner 32 (40) st Oldfield b CV Grimmett (13) 2/3

8 182 77.4 7 50b,23m R Kilner 36 (63) G Geary 3 (27) c Ryder b CV Grimmett (14) 2/3

9 290 125.1 108 286b,123m GG Macaulay 76 (151) G Geary 33 (162) c & b CV Grimmett (15) 3/1

10 294 128 4 17b,1m H Strudwick 1 (4) G Geary 35 (175) c Gregory b CV Grimmett (16) 3/1

England 2nd innings 254 for 3 wickets (238 mins)

1 156 58.1 156 349b,152m JB Hobbs 88 H Sutcliffe 65 (189) b CV Grimmett (17) 3/2

2 208 76.4 52 111b,49m FE Woolley 20 H Sutcliffe 93 (247) c Macartney b CV Grimmett (18) 3/3

3 210 77.3 2 5b,5m H Sutcliffe 94 EH Hendren 2 (2) b AJ Richardson (10) 3/3

4 (254) 86 44* 51b,24m APF Chapman 42* EH Hendren 4 3/3

Match Drawn.

England v Australia, 4th Test, Manchester (Old Trafford) 
Australia 1st innings 335 all out  (375 mins)

Wkt fow Ovs Partn. balls,mins "Out" (bf) Not out D/Sess.

1 29 20.2 29 122b,52m W Bardsley 15 (59) WM Woodfull 13 (63) c Tyldesley b GTS Stevens (1) 2/3

2 221 95.2 192 454b,178m CG Macartney 109 (220) WM Woodfull 93 (297) b CF Root (5) 3/1

3 252 105.3 31 61b,26m WM Woodfull 117 (330) TJE Andrews 7 (28) c Hendren b CF Root (6) 3/1

4 256 108.5 4 20b,6m TJE Andrews 8 (37) WH Ponsford 3 (11) c sub GTS Stevens (2) 1/3

5 257 110.2 1 9b,5m AJ Richardson 0 (2) WH Ponsford 4 (18) c Woolley b GTS Stevens (3) 2/1

6 266 117.3 9 43b,15m J Ryder 3 (29) WH Ponsford 8 (32) c Strudwick b CF Root (7) 2/2

7 300 129.1 34 71b,35m WH Ponsford 23 (63) JM Gregory 18 (39) c & b R Kilner (24) 2/2

8 317 139.6 17 65b,21m JM Gregory 34 (73) WAS Oldfield 1 (31) c Kilner b CF Root (8) 2/3

9 329 146.4 12 40b,18m CV Grimmett 6 (25) WAS Oldfield 7 (46) c Stevens b MW Tate (73) 2/3

10 335 150.2 6 22b,7m AA Mailey 1 (7) WAS Oldfield 12 (61) b MW Tate (74) 2/3

England 1st innings 305 for 5 wickets (315 mins)

1 58 29.1 58 176b,74m H Sutcliffe 20 (85) JB Hobbs 37 (91) c Oldfield b AA Mailey (88) 2/3

2 135 63.6 77 209b,85m JB Hobbs 74 (185) GE Tyldesley 39 (115) c Ryder b CV Grimmett (19) 2/3

3 225 92.3 90 171b,74m GE Tyldesley 81 (215) FE Woolley 45 (71) c Oldfield b CG Macartney (46) 3/1

4 243 99.3 18 42b,18m FE Woolley 58 (94) EH Hendren 3 (19) c Ryder b AA Mailey (89) 3/1

5 272 107.6 29 51b,20m GTS Stevens 24 (31) EH Hendren 8 (39) c Bardsley b AA Mailey (90) 3/1

6 (305) 125 33* 102b,36m R Kilner 9* (50) EH Hendren 32 3/1

Match Drawn.



England v Australia, 5th Test, The Oval 
England 1st innings 280 all out  (255 mins)

Wkt fow Ovs Partn. balls,mins "Out" (bf) Not out D/Sess.

1 53 23.3 53 141b,58m JB Hobbs 37 (70) H Sutcliffe 13 (71) b AA Mailey (91) 1/1

2 91 39.6 38 99b,37m FE Woolley 18 (64) H Sutcliffe 31 (106) b AA Mailey (92) 1/1

3 108 46.3 17 39b,18m EH Hendren 8 (16) H Sutcliffe 40 (129) b JM Gregory (81) 1/1

4 189 75.1 81 172b,77m APF Chapman 49 (80) H Sutcliffe 72 (221) st Oldfield b AA Mailey (93) 1/2

5 213 79.4 24 27b,12m GTS Stevens 17 (15) H Sutcliffe 76 (233) c Andrews b AA Mailey (94) 1/2

6 214 81.5 1 13b,5m H Sutcliffe 76 (240) W Rhodes 1 (6) b AA Mailey (95) 1/2

7 231 85.5 17 24b,8m G Geary 9 (15) W Rhodes 9 (15) run out 1/2

8 266 92.1 35 38b,16m MW Tate 23 (15) W Rhodes 18 (38) b CV Grimmett (20) 1/2

9 266 92.4 0 3b,1m H Larwood 0 (3) W Rhodes 18 (38) c Andrews b CV Grimmett (21) 1/2

10 280 95.5 14 19b,7m W Rhodes 28 (49) H Strudwick 4 (8) c Oldfield b AA Mailey (96) 1/2

Australia 1st innings 302 all out  (390 mins)

1 9 9.1 9 55b,26m W Bardsley 2 (15) WM Woodfull 7 (40) c Strudwick b H Larwood (4) 1/3

2 44 22.3 35 80b,29m CG Macartney 25 (38) WM Woodfull 16 (82) b GTS Stevens (4) 1/3

3 51 25.3 7 18b,12m WH Ponsford 2 (12) WM Woodfull 18 (88) run out 1/3

4 59 29.2 8 23b,10m TJE Andrews 3 (10) WM Woodfull 23 (101) b H Larwood (5) 1/3

5 90 51.5 31 136b,71m WM Woodfull 35 (170) HL Collins 15 (67) b W Rhodes (112) 2/1

6 122 73.3 32 130b,35m AJ Richardson 16 (60) HL Collins 29 (137) c Geary b W Rhodes (113) 2/1

7 229 115.6 107 255b,106m JM Gregory 73 (140) HL Collins 59 (252) c Stevens b MW Tate (75) 2/2

8 231 118.3 2 15b,11m HL Collins 61 (260) WAS Oldfield 1 (7) c Stevens b H Larwood (6) 2/2

9 298 148.5 67 183b,78m CV Grimmett 35 (85) WAS Oldfield 30 (105) b MW Tate (76) 2/3

10 302 152.1 4 20b,9m AA Mailey 0 (10) WAS Oldfield 34 (115) c Strudwick b MW Tate (77) 3/1

England 2nd innings 436 all out  (506 mins)

1 172 86.1 172 517b,227m JB Hobbs 100 (255) H Sutcliffe 58 (262) b JM Gregory (82) 3/2

2 220 102.1 48 96b,45m FE Woolley 27 (50) H Sutcliffe 75 (308) lbw b AJ Richardson (11) 3/2

3 277 117.6 57 95b,47m EH Hendren 15 (45) H Sutcliffe 117 (357) c Oldfield b CV Grimmett (22) 3/2

4 316 134.3 39 99b,49m APF Chapman 19 (55) H Sutcliffe 129 (401) b AJ Richardson (12) 3/3

5 373 155.3 57 126b,54m GTS Stevens 22 (70) H Sutcliffe 159 (458) c Mailey b CV Grimmett (23) 3/3

6 375 158.4 2 19b,9m H Sutcliffe 161 (470) W Rhodes 0 (7) b AA Mailey (97) 3/3

7 382 163.6 7 32b,15m G Geary 1 (12) W Rhodes 6 (27) c Oldfield b JM Gregory (83) 4/1

8 425 177.2 43 80b,30m W Rhodes 14 (72) MW Tate 29 (35) lbw b CV Grimmett (24) 4/1

9 430 178.6 5 10b,3m H Larwood 5 (10) MW Tate 29 (35) b AA Mailey (98) 4/1

10 436 182.5 6 23b,25m H Strudwick 2 (18) MW Tate 33 (40) c Andrews b AA Mailey (99) 4/2

Australia 2nd innings 125 all out  (152 mins)

1 1 2.3 1 15b,7m WM Woodfull 0 (6) WH Ponsford 1 (9) c Geary b H Larwood (7) 4/2

2 31 10.5 30 50b,23m CG Macartney 16 (28) WH Ponsford 12 (31) c Geary b H Larwood (8) 4/2

3 31 11.2 0 3b,3m WH Ponsford 12 (33) W Bardsley 0 (1) c Larwood b W Rhodes (114) 4/2

4 35 15.3 4 25b,11m HL Collins 4 (14) W Bardsley 0 (12) c Woolley b W Rhodes (115) 4/2

5 63 26.5 28 68b,29m TJE Andrews 15 (37) W Bardsley 13 (43) c Tate b H Larwood (9) 4/3

6 83 35.1 20 50b,24m W Bardsley 21 (70) JM Gregory 9 (23) c Woolley b W Rhodes (116) 4/3

7 83 36.2 0 7b,1m JM Gregory 9 (25) AJ Richardson 0 (5) c Sutcliffe b MW Tate (78) 4/3

8 87 37.3 4 7b,5m AJ Richardson 4 (8) WAS Oldfield 0 (4) b W Rhodes (117) 4/3

9 114 49.1 27 70b,27m WAS Oldfield 23 (50) CV Grimmett 3 (24) b GTS Stevens (5) 4/3

10 125 52.3 11 20b,8m AA Mailey 6 (12) CV Grimmett 8 (32) b G Geary (3) 4/3

England won by 289 runs.


